

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE BY THE COALITION FOR
SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.**

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

*Attorneys for the Coalition for
Sustainable Automotive Regulation and
the Association of Global Automakers,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. NHTSA’s Authority to Establish Motor Vehicle Fuel Economy Standards at the Federal Level	5
II. State Regulation of Motor Vehicle Fuel Economy	6
III. Litigation Concerning California’s GHG Emission Regulation Which Led to the 2010 “One National Program”	9
IV. The Current Federal Rulemaking Being Challenged Here and California’s Withdrawal from the One National Program.....	12
GROUNDS FOR INTERVENTION	15
I. As the Associations Representing a Substantial Portion of the Regulated Industry, Movants Have Standing Under Article III.	16
II. Intervention Policies Underlying Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 Further Support Intervention Here.	18
A. Intervention as of Right	19
1. Movants’ Application for Intervention Is Timely.	19
2. Movants Claim an Interest Relating to the Property or Transaction That Is the Subject of the Action.....	19
3. Disposition of the Action May as a Practical Matter Impair or Impede Movants’ Ability to Protect That Interest.	21
4. Movants’ Interests Will Not Be Adequately Represented by Existing Parties in the Lawsuit.	22
B. Permissive Intervention	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Ala. Mun. Distribs. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>California v. EPA</i> , No. 18-114 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 18, 2018).....	17
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , Nos. 08-17378 & 08-17380 (9th Cir. Apr. 6, 2010).....	11
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Int’l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18

<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	2
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1	7
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24, advisory committee’s note	21
Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 1.95 (2016)	6
49 C.F.R. § 531.7	15
49 C.F.R. pt. 531, app. B	15
70 Fed. Reg. 51,414 (Aug. 30, 2005).....	7
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	6, 7, 8
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	10, 12, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	5, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Jody Freeman, *The Obama Administration's National Auto Policy: Lessons from the "Car Deal,"* 35 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 343 (2011)12, 14

Miscellaneous

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers' Comments on the 2018 NPRM (Oct. 26, 2018), Dkt. No. NHTSA-2018-0067-1207313

Global Automakers' Comments on the 2018 NPRM (Oct. 26, 2018), Dkt. No. NHTSA-2018-0067-1203212, 13

FCA Comments on the 2018 NPRM (Oct. 26, 2018), Dkt. No. NHTSA-2018-0067-1194312, 13

GM Comments on the 2018 NPRM (Oct. 26, 2018), Dkt. No. NHTSA-2018-0067-1185812, 13

TMNA Comments on the 2018 NPRM (Oct. 26, 2018), Dkt. No. NHTSA-2018-0067-1215012, 13
